Introduced by the Council President at the request of the Sheriff:

1

2

3 ORDINANCE 2024-736-E 4 5 AN ORDINANCE APPROPRIATING \$109,266.34 FROM REVENUE BALANCE THE DOMESTIC 6 AVAILABLE IN 7 BATTERY SURCHARGE TRUST FUND (THE "FUND") TO 8 ESTABLISH THE FISCAL YEAR 2024-2025 OPERATING 9 BUDGET FOR THE FUND AND TO PROVIDE ADDITIONAL 10 TRAINING ΤO LAW ENFORCEMENT PERSONNEL IN 11 COMBATING DOMESTIC VIOLENCE, AS INITIATED BY B.T. 24-146; PROVIDING AN EFFECTIVE DATE. 12 13 14 BE IT ORDAINED by the Council of the City of Jacksonville: 15 Section 1. Appropriation. For the 2024-2025 fiscal year, within the City's budget, there is hereby appropriated the indicated 16 17 sum(s) from the account(s) listed in subsection (a) to the account(s) listed in subsection (b): 18 19 (B.T. 24-146 attached hereto as **Exhibit 1** and incorporated herein by 20 this reference) 21 (a) Appropriated from: \$109,266.34 22 See B.T. 24-146 23 (b) Appropriated to: 24 See B.T. 24-146 \$109,266.34 25 Explanation of Appropriation: (C) The funding above is an appropriation of available revenue 26 from County Court fines and investment pool earnings in 27 the Domestic Battery Surcharge Trust Fund (the "Fund") to 28 29 establish the fiscal year 2024-2025 operating budget for the Fund. 30 31 Section 2. Purpose. The purpose of the appropriation in

Section 1 is to establish the fiscal year 2024-2025 operating budget 1 for the Domestic Battery Surcharge Trust Fund. The funds will be used 2 3 to provide additional training to law enforcement personnel in combating domestic violence. 4

Effective Date. This Ordinance shall become 5 Section 3. effective upon signature by the Mayor or upon becoming effective 6 without the Mayor's signature.

8

7

9 Form Approved:

10

11 /s/Jeremy M. Brown

Office of General Counsel 12

13 Legislation prepared by: Jeremy M. Brown

14 GC-#1646505-v1-Leg 2024 JSO FY25 Domestic Battery Surcharge Trust Fund (BT24-146).docx